STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 23-047

TOWN OF HARRISVILLE

Complaint by the Town of Harrisville Against Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a/ Eversource Energy

Procedural Order Re: Closing Docket

On May 8, 2023, the Town of Harrisville (Harrisville) represented that the Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire (CPCNH), of which it is a member, was bringing a complaint against Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (Eversource) that would encompass the issues raised in Harrisville's complaint. Harrisville indicated that it would not object to resolving its complaint together with the CPCNH's broader complaint in a new docket and that doing so would be more administratively efficient. CPCNH subsequently filed a complaint against Eversource, which the Commission docketed as Docket No. DE 23-062.

As Harrisville has indicated that it would be appropriate to do so, the Commission will close this docket and resolve the issues raised in both complaints in DE 23-062. However, the Commission will not automatically transfer docketed filings in DE 23-047 to the new docket. The parties to DE 23-062 should refile any documents from DE 23-047 they think are relevant to the Commission's resolution of CPCNH's complaint.

So ordered, this thirtieth day of June, 2023.

SNIEL C GARNE

Daniel C. Goldner Presiding Officer Chairman

Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 23-047

Printed: 6/30/2023

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov jessica.chiavara@eversource.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov AM@amaneval.com nhregulatory@eversource.com ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com tony.cassady@gmail.com dori.drachman@gmail.com rstiltskin@msn.com joel.huberman@gmail.com edjuengst@gmail.com kakefamily@comcast.com kennedymri@gmail.com menadeau@comcast.net tompfau15@gmail.com lisacsweet@comcast.net bruce@2cker.com swnewp@gmail.com